stock-based compensation and other non-cash income and expense items associated with its reliance on issuing equity-linked debt securities to fund its working capital.

The Company’s use of Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and this measure should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of its
results as reported under GAAP, as the excluded items may have significant effects on its operating results and financial condition. Additionally, the Company’s measure of
Adjusted EBITDA may differ from other companies’ measure of Adjusted EBITDA. When evaluating the Company’s performance, Adjusted EBITDA should be considered
with other financial performance measures, including various cash flow metrics, net income and other GAAP results. In the future, the Company may disclose different non-
GAAP financial measures in order to help its investors and others more meaningfully evaluate and compare the Company’s future results of operations to its previously
reported results of operations.

34

The following table shows the Company’s reconciliation of net income (loss) to adjusted EBITDA for the years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023:

For the year ended December 31, 2024

CloudFirst

Technologies
CloudFirst Europe

Ltd.   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net income (loss)   $ 3,562,622   $ (290,219)   $ (93,514)   $ (2,665,817)   $ 513,072

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   1,348,534   79   850   775   1,350,238
Sales tax settlement   142,021   —   —   —   142,021
Interest income   —   —   —   (592,819)   (592,819)
Interest expense   119,008   —   —   —   119,008
Provision for income tax   —   —   —   39,031   39,031
Stock-based compensation   295,688   —   25,991   473,008   794,687

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 5,467,873   $ (290,140)   $ (66,673)   $ (2,745,822)   $ 2,365,238

For the year ended December 31, 2023

CloudFirst

Technologies
CloudFirst Europe

Ltd.   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net income (loss)   $ 2,625,879   $ —   $ (229,377)   $ (2,097,186)   $ 299,316

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   1,300,237   —   705   652   1,301,594
Interest income   —   —   —   (542,229)   (542,229)
Interest expense   74,502   —   —   —   74,502
Stock-based compensation   162,004   —   17,603   326,598   506,205

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 4,162,622   $ —   $  (211,069)   $  (2,312,165)   $  1,639,388

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from these estimates. The Company believes that the accounting estimates employed are appropriate and resulting balances are reasonable; however,
due to inherent uncertainties in making estimates, actual results may differ from the original estimates, requiring adjustments to these balances in future periods. There are